

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UPSOLVE, INC. and REV. JOHN UDO-
OKON,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant.

Case No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Tel: (212) 310-8000
Fax: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

January 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Contents	
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background.....	3
I. A limited supply of affordable legal assistance prevents low-income New Yorkers from understanding their legal rights and causes widespread harm	3
II. Plaintiffs are prepared to provide free, narrowly circumscribed legal advice on whether and how to respond to debt collection lawsuits	5
III. New York’s vigorously enforced UPL rules are the only barrier to Plaintiffs providing this advice.....	7
Jurisdiction.....	9
Argument	9
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits	9
A. The First Amendment’s protections of speech and association demand that the UPL rules, as applied to Plaintiffs’ activity, must satisfy strict scrutiny	10
1. The First Amendment protects Plaintiffs’ truthful and non-misleading speech	10
2. The First Amendment protects Plaintiffs’ right to associate to provide free, carefully circumscribed legal advice for the purpose of increasing access to the courts.....	12
B. The application of the UPL rules to Plaintiffs cannot survive heightened scrutiny.....	16
II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors support an injunction	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	10
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	15
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia. ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	13
<i>Cap. Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>El Gemayel v. Seaman</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 701 (1988).....	8, 18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	18
<i>Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices of First, Second, Third, and Fourth Dep’t, Appellate Div. of Supreme Court of N.Y.</i> , 852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Kraham v. Lippman</i> , 478 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20

<i>In re N.H. Disabilities Rights Ctr., Inc.</i> , 130 N.H. 328 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Matter of N.Y. Cnty. Lawyers Ass’n v. Dacey</i> , 28 A.D.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div. First Dep’t 1967)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	12, 13, 19
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	16
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Ohio State Bar Ass’n v. Watkins Glob. Network, L.L.C.</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 241 (2020)	18
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	11, 13
<i>People v. Alfani</i> , 227 N.Y. 334 (1919)	8
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	10
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	12, 13, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)	19
<i>Matter of Rowe</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 336 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	15

<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	15
<i>United Mine Workers, Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	13
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	9
N.Y. Jud. Law § 476-a	8
N.Y. Jud. Law § 478	8
N.Y. Jud. Law § 484	8
N.Y. Jud. Law § 485	8
N.Y. Jud. Law § 750	8
N.Y. Jud. Law § 753	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00.....	8
Other Authorities	
6A N.Y. Jur. 2d, Attorneys at Law § 54	8
Br. Of Appellees, <i>Jacoby & Meyers</i> , No. 15-2608, 2016 WL 692945 (2d Cir. Feb. 18, 2016).....	14
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> 257 (2019).....	4

Letitia James, *Attorney General James Urges Consumers to Be Aware of Rights
When Faced with Attempts to Collect on Consumer Debt* (Dec. 1, 2021).....16, 17

1 F. Pollock & F. Maitland, *The History of English Law* (2d ed. 1909)18

Lauren Sudeall, *The Overreach of Limits on “Legal Advice”*, 131 *Yale L.J.F.* 637
(2022).....17
